

2008

Utah v. Morris : Brief of Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Mark Shurtleff; Utah Attorney General; Attorney for State of Utah.

Ronald J. Yengich; Elizabeth Hunt; Yengich, Rich, and Xaiz; Attorneys for Appellant/Petitioner.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Utah v. Morris*, No. 20080497 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2008).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/977

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE, STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDING AND DISPOSITION. 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO APPEAL. 3

THE STOP, DETENTION AND *DE FACTO ARREST*. 3

THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 9

ARGUMENTS

I. THE TRAFFIC STOP WAS UNLAWFUL IN ITS INCEPTION. 10

A. THE TEMPORARY PERMIT WAS PROPER AND DID NOT JUSTIFY THE STOP. 11

B. THE LAWFUL DRIVING PATTERN DID NOT JUSTIFY THE STOP. 16

II. THE EXTENDED DETENTION WAS UNJUSTIFIED AND CONSTITUTED A *DE FACTO* ARREST, WHICH WAS UNSUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE. 21

A. NO DETENTION WAS JUSTIFIED. 22

B. THE UNLAWFUL SEARCH CONFIRMS THAT THE *DE FACTO* ARREST REQUIRES SUPPRESSION. 25

CONCLUSION. 28

ADDENDUM

TRIAL COURT RULING DENYING MOTION TO SUPPRESS

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crooks v. State, 710 So.2d 1041 (Fla. App. 1998) 19

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979). 22, 27

Field v. Boyer Co., L.C., 952 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1998) 15

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 502 (1973) (*plurality*). 22, 27

Hansen v. Wilkinson, 658 P.2d 1216, 1217 (Utah 1983). 15

Hernandez v. State, 983 S.W.2d 867, 871 (Tex. App. 1998) 17, 19

Layton City v. Aragon, 813 P.2d 1213, 1214 (Utah App. 1991). 5

Rowe v. State, 769 A.2d 879, 886-87 (Md. 2001) 17, 20

Salt Lake City v. Davidson, 2000 UT App 12, ¶ 8, 994 P.2d 1283. 1

Salt Lake City v. Garcia, 912 P.2d 997, 999 (Utah App.),
cert. denied, 919 P.2d 1208 (Utah 1996). 5

Sims v. Collection Div. of Utah State Tax Div., 841 P.2d 6, 11-13 (Utah 1992)
(plurality). 21

State v. Bello, 871 P.2d 584 (Utah Ct. App.),
cert. denied, 883 P.2d 1359 (Utah 1994). 16, 18, 20

State v Cole, 674 P.2d 119, 125 (Utah 1983). 22

State v. Davis, 184 P. 161, 165 (Utah 1919). 15

State v. DeBooy, 996 P.2d 546, 549 (Utah 2000). 11, 21, 23, 28

<u>State v. Despain</u> , 2003 UT App 266, ¶ 8, 74 P.3d 1176, _____ cert. denied, 84 P.3d 239 (Utah 2004).	26
<u>State v. Fanari</u> , No. 981108-CA, 1998 WL 1758329 (Utah Ct. App. Dec.9, 1998)	16
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 851 P.2d 1217, 1220 (Utah Ct. App. 1993).	1
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 2002 UT 125, ¶¶ 34-36, 63 P.3d 650.	22
<u>State v. Lafferty</u> , 967 P.2d 363 (Mont. 1998).	19
<u>State v. Lafond</u> , 2003 UT App. 101, ¶ 19, 68 P.3d 1043, _____ cert. denied, 72 P.3d 685 (Utah 2003).	26-27
<u>State v. Larocco</u> , 794 P.2d 460, 465-71 (Utah 1990) (<i>plurality</i>).	21, 28
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 873 P.2d 1127, 1131-32 (Utah 1994).	11, 16, 17, 20
<u>State v. Menke</u> , 787 P.2d 537, 543 (Utah App. 1990).	26-27
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 810 P.2d 415, 416-20 (Utah 1991)	21
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 2003 UT 36, ¶ 13, 78 P.3d 590.	26-27
<u>State v. Worwood</u> , 2007 UT 47, ¶¶ 2-3, 26, 164 P.3d 397	24, 27, 28
<u>State v. Ziegelman</u> , 905 P.2d 883, 887 (Utah App. 1995)	21
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 29 (1968).	26-27
<u>United States v. Alvarado</u> , 430 F.3d 1305 (10 th Cir. 2005)	20
<u>United States v. Botero-Ospina</u> , 71 F.3d 783 (10 th Cir. 1995).	20
<u>United States v. Freeman</u> , 209 F.3d 464 (6 th Cir. 2000)	18
<u>United States v. Gastellum</u> , 927 F.Supp. 1386 (D. Colo. 1996).	19

United States v. Gregory, 79 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 1996). 18

United States v. Ivey, 313 F.Supp.2d 1242 (D.Utah 2004) 20

United States v. McSwain, 29 F.3d 558, 561 (10th Cir. 1994). 12

United States v. Ochoa, 4 F.Supp.2d 1007 (D.Kan. 1998) 19

United States v. Parker, 72 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1995) 20

United States v. Stone, 866 F.2d 359, 362 (10th Cir. 1989). 11

United States v. Walker, 933 F.2d 812, 815 (10th Cir. 1991). 11

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 484-488 (1963). 21, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Constitution of Utah, Article I § 14 *passim*

Constitution of Utah, Article VI § 1 14

Constitution of Utah, Article V § 1. 14

United States Constitution, Amendment IV *passim*

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV. 11

Utah Code Ann. § 41-1a-211 13

Utah Code Ann. § 41-1a-404(3)(a)(iii) and (b)(ii). 12

Utah Code Ann. § 41-3-302 14

Utah Code Ann. § 41-6-61. 16

Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-710. 16

Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-1604(2)(c) 12

Utah Code Ann. § 78A-4-103(2)(e). 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NHTSA training manual. 5

Sutherland, Statutory Construction, § 46.03. 14-15
